RENEWAL OF CONTRACT TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN FIRE/EMS UNIFORM ACTION UNIFORM CO

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of Township of Pennsauken has determined to provide the Fire and EMS Department with Uniforms; and

WHERAS, there have been a public advertisement for bids and the Office of The Township Clerk has received and opened the bids on February 23, 2022, for a one (1) year base term with two (2) optional one (1) year extension; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee deems it in the best interest of the Township to renew said contract as provided by the provisions of bid specifications; and

WHEREAS, that the aforesaid contracts are opened-end contracts permitting the purpose of items at a state price on an "as needed" basis, at which time certification of available funds shall be provided for each purchase by means of an encumbered purchase order, in accordance with Local Public Contract Regulations 5:30-14.5 (c) 2ii; and

WHEREAS, the cost shall not exceed \$80,000; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows

- That the aforesaid contracts are opened-end contracts permitting the purpose of items at a state price on an "as needed" basis, at which time certification of available funds shall be provided for each purchase by means of an encumbered purchase order, in accordance with Local Public Contract Regulations 5:30-14.5 (C) 2ii.
- 2. That the Township Committee, for the aforementioned reasons, hereby declares that the following vendor is the lowest qualified responsible bidder for the bid packet 22-04 Fire/EMS Department Uniforms, Action Unform CO located at 1500 S. New Road, Pleasantville, NJ 08232.
- 3. That cost shall not exceed \$80,000.
- 4. The Township Administrator is hereby authorized to execute the necessary documents for the use of Auction Uniform 1500 S. New Road, Pleasantville, NJ 08232.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution shall be forward by the Township Clerk to:

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN

PAMELA SCOTT-FORMAN, RMC MUNICIPAL CLERK